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Bramley Parish Council Meeting, 13th June 2023 

Bramley Village Hall, Cross Street, S66 2SA 

Meeting commenced at 7pm.  

Chair M Brown opened the meeting and expressed his condolences on behalf of the Parish 

Council to Rob, and the family, on the recent loss of his wife.  

 

1.00 Public Forum and Crime and Disorder in the Community 

1.01 Chair M Brown stated that if the CAP meeting crime statistics are not confidential then 

these could be circulated to councillors.  

He also highlighted that the recent neighbourhood watch AGM had around forty people in 

attendance.  

 

2.00 To receive apologies for absence 

2.01 Apologies received: 

 Cllr D Jackson 

2.02 Present: 

 Chair M Brown 

 Vice Chair D Hardwick 

 Cllr J Bradwell 

 Cllr C Makin 

 Cllr D Tattersfield 

 Cllr A Cooke 

 Cllr D Sayner 

 Cllr R Holyhead 

 Cllr J Moore 

 Cllr I Handley 

 Cllr J Simmons 

2.03 Staff present & guests: 

 Clerk R Thompson 

 Assistant Clerk E Harris (minutes) 

 

3.00 To note any declarations of interest (pecuniary or otherwise) on items to be 

discussed at this meeting  

3.01 Chair M Brown stated that he had been gifted tickets to a concert with Bramley Brass Band 

in Doncaster.  

Cllr D Tattersfield commented that the Brass Band were exceptional on Saturday at the 

Spring Fair.  
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4.00 To discuss any matters arising from the previous minutes, for information only 

4.01 Cllr D Sayner asked whether the planning for Pawson’s Transport is old as it wasn’t listed 

on RMBC planning portal; Clerk R Thompson confirmed it is still open, however it was 

under Doncaster but moved to Rotherham so was re-set up. 

The Clerk also noted the gentleman who initially made the Parish Council aware of the 

planning permission has thanked the Parish Council for their support.  

4.02 Re item 5.03, Cllr D Sayner asked whether Cllr D Bradwell had sent that email. Cllr J 

Bradwell stated he had not done yet.  

4.03 Cllr D Sayner commented that regarding Phoenix house he had seen a job advert for care 

staff based there which did highlight the people it would be working with.  

4.04 Re item 5.12, Cllr R Holyhead noted he saw the Facebook post about the Mast but did not 

see one for Phoenix House. Clerk R Thompson stated that Cllr J McVann had asked her to 

wait before posting anything until after the meeting she had with Amethyst Care. She noted 

that she was happy to put the post up but wanted to check with councillors first what tone to 

take.  

4.05 Cllr A Cooke highlighted the reason lots of residents had raised concerns initially was due to 

the nature of the residents that were wrongly assumed to be moving in, however now it is 

confirmed it would be mental health support the negative response should not be the same.  

4.06 Chair M Brown read out the letter from RMBC which states the residents would be people 

“deemed vulnerable because of a disability. All would be referred by the council in order to 

receive support to live independently.” 

Cllr R Holyhead stated that regardless, that is still not what the original planning permission 

was for.  

4.07 Chair M Brown suggested we wait until the Clerk receives feedback from the meeting Cllr J 

McVann had before putting the post up.  

4.08 Cllr C Makin agreed to follow up with Cllr J McVann about the Amethyst Care meeting and 

ask her to feedback to the Clerk.  

4.09 Re item 5.09, Cllr D Tattersfield noted he had spoken to the Clerk about the Mast and been 

told that the planning permission was automatically granted for it. He stated that despite the 

planning being already approved he felt the Parish Council should respond against it. He 

suggested contacting the planning board and inviting the Chair and Vice Chair to come up 

to the site and meet with Cllrs.  

Cllr J Moore agreed that Bramley Parish Council should take a stand against it. 

4.10 Cllr D Sayner suggested keeping Cllr D Tattersfield involved in any of the meetings and 

decisions regarding this.  

4.11 The Clerk agreed to contact the planning board to invite them.  

4.12 Cllr D Sayner asked about the Youth Club Partition Wall. Clerk confirmed it was originally 

booked for the electrician to come to come one weekend and then the building the week 

after, however the electrician was 6 days late which meant the rest was postponed, so is 

currently just a case of waiting for the hall to be free of bookings to avoid cancelling any.  
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4.13 Re item 8.03, Cllr D Tattersfield asked about tables and chairs outside for the Community 

Café. Chair M Brown confirmed it would be happening tomorrow.  

Cllr D Sayner asked about covering and shade for people – Clerk R Thompson confirmed 

we still have gazebos from the weekend so can use one of those for shade.  

4.14 Re item 8.07, Cllr R Holyhead stated he has not found the legs yet.  

4.15 Re item 11.06, Cllr D Sayner asked for an update. Clerk R Thompson confirmed the 

document is still in draft format so cannot send out to councillors yet, but as soon as it is 

signed off, she can do.  

4.16 Cllr A Cooke asked whether we know when Morrisons have their next meeting. Clerk R 

Thompson stated she was not sure.  

4.17 Re item 11.10, Cllr A Cooke asked if we had made any progress with regards to getting a 

female football team for the Flash Lane pitches. Clerk R Thompson confirmed that 

Wickersley have been using it this week due to issues with their normal pitch and have 

since contacted to ask about making regular bookings for both boys’ and girls’ teams.  

4.18 Re item 11.13, Cllr R Holyhead asked for an update. Clerk R Thompson confirmed she had 

sent to DS Creative for the design, and then once she receives the proof copies would send 

to all councillors before printing.  

4.19 Vice Chair D Hardwick asked about the CILS money as he stated on the RMBC website it 

mentions 180 days before the first payment should be made. Clerk R Thompson confirmed 

she was told the first payment would be made to us in October but stated she could chase 

up and ask again.  

4.20 Re item 13.01, Cllr D Sayner asked about a new flag. The Clerk confirmed a heavy weight 

one was on order.  

Cllr J Moore mentioned it will be the 80th anniversary of D-day next year and asked whether 

the Parish Council could look at doing a road closure. Chair M Brown agreed.  

Cllr D Tattersfield commented that the flowers in the Remembrance Garden have not been 

planted yet this year so looked bare when the Wreath was laid recently. Cllr D Sayner 

agreed that especially for next year with the 80th anniversary we need to ensure flowers are 

planted beforehand.  

 

5.00  To approve minutes of the previous Parish Council Meeting 

5.01 Cllr D Tattersfield proposed the minutes of the May 2023 Bramley Parish Council meeting to 

be a true and accurate record thereof. Cllr J Bradwell seconded the proposal. Unanimous 

agreement.  

 

6.00 Parish Council and Bramley Village Trust finances 

6.01 Financial report to Bramley Parish Council 12 June 2023 

 From statements as 30/05/2023 

Reserve Account (04/05/2023)  1******1  £       5397.23   
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Current Account 1 Unity Bank  2******0  £   128408.72 

Interest Account (31/05/23)   1******6        £     35821.69 

Current Account 2 Unity Bank   2******3  £       5093.44 

 

 

 

Bank total as at statement date    £  174721.08  

 

 

From statement as 30/05/2023 

Bramley PC for BVT Unity Bank             2******6               £         270.00 

Bramley Village Trust Unity Bank            2******1               £       9263.95 

  

Grant from BPC to BVT 2022/23      £     50000.00    
   

Parish Council:                   

 Payments made - 

Date From: 01/05/2023   Date To 31/05/2023 

 ** Please note if no Department shown the item referred to is used in or by all areas of the Parish ** 

 

 Chq No  Date   Details     Department    £ Amount £ Total 

                                 Balance from 01.05.23 – 31.05.23      £ 140631.62 

                BP          02/05/2023             COO2 Reimbursement                       Youth Club                                70.57             140561.05 

                300034    02/05/2023            D. Hardwick- Chatty Cafe                   Youth Club                                23.41            140537.64 

                300036   02/05/2023               Mr Kitchen-                                         Cemetery                            1000.00            139537.64 

                BP           03/05/2023             M.B Reimbursement                                                                           76.25             139461.39 

                300032   04/05/2023             N.Hoodwatch-                                        Grant                                   100.00             139361.39 

                BP          04/05/2023             J. Simmons                                       Youth Club                                    8.52             139352.87   

                BP          04/05/2023                Neon Tech Production                       Event                                     450.00            138902.87      

                BP          04/05/2023             DB Entertainment                              Event                                      2995.01            135907.86 

                BP          05/05/2023              Nicola O’Connor                               Event                                        800.00            135107.86 

                BP          09/05/2023             Starboard systems                            Scribe                                        676.80            134431.06 

                BP          09/05/2023                Thompson Electricals                         Parish Hall                           1150.00            133281.06 

                BP          09/05/2023             Printer base                                                                                         167.86            133113.20 

                BP          09/05/2023             H0032- Wages                                                                                   1129.71            131983.49 

                BP          09/05/2023             C002-   Wages                                                                                   1539.41           130444.08 

                BP          09/05/2023             l0029 -  Wages                                                                                     721.87            129722.21 

                 BP          09/05/2023             CI0031  Wages                                                                                    173.34            129948.87 

                BP          09/05/2023             AC0028 Wages                                                                                    402.43            129546.44 

                BP          09/05/2023             GK0027  Wages                               Cenotaph                                    167.10            129379.34 

                BP          09/05/2023             AC0021 Wages                                                                                    697.86            128681.48 

                BP          09/05/2023             CT0022 Wages                                Youth Club                                   632.55            128048.93 

                BP          09/05/2023             G0012    Wages                                                                                    701.86           127347.07 

                BP          09/05/2023              FO009    Wages                                                                                   959.38           126387.69 

                BP          09/05/2023             CT002     Wages                              Parish Hall                                  1012.07           125375.62 

                DD         16/05/2023              Sage software                                                                                      101.40            125274.22 

                BP          16/05/2023             LBM- Materials                                Youth Club                                      12.03            125262.19 

                BP          16/05/2023             MJRCC-May 2023                           Youth Club                                      66.60            125195.59 

                300037   16/05/2023             Allotment refund                              Allotment WR                                  16.00            125179.59 

                BP          16/05/2023               Reimbursement-TS                                                                               50.00            125129.59 

                BP          16/05/2023             RSB- grave digging                         Cemetery                                       580.00            124549.59 

                BP          16/05/2023             G. Richards-windows                      Parish / Youth                                   30.00           124519.59 

                BP          16/05/2023             Reimbursement JS                         Youth Club                                          6.99            124512.60 

                BP          18/05/2023             Reimbursement RT                         Youth Club                                       32.00            124480.60 

                BP          22/05/2023             Bothams                                          Flash Lane                                     648.00           123802.60 

                BP          22/05/2023             Reimbursement RT                         Flash Lane                                     640.08           123192.52 

                BP          23/05/2023             Thompson Electrical                       Youth Club                                      675.00           122517.52 

                BP          23/05/2023             Nicola O’Connor                             Event                                              800.00           121717.52 

                DD          30/05/2023             HMRC                                                                                                   997.73           120719.79 

                BP          30/05/2023             Butler Printing                                 Newsletter                                      496.50           120223.29 

                BP           30/05/2023            Reimbursement RT                         Parish Hall                                      131.11           120061.21 

                BP           31/05/2023            Reimbursement EH                        Youth Club                                        30.97           120030.24 

                BP           31/05/2023            Reimbursement RT                                                                                219.98           119810.26 

                BP            31/05/2023             RMBC- Waste management                                                              1180 .00           118630.26 

 

                                                                                                                   Total Expenditure      £22370.40  Net Balance £118261.22 
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Parish Council:  

Receipts In –     

Date From: 01/05/2023   Date To 31/05/2023 

** Please note if no Department shown the item referred to is used in or by all areas of the Parish ** 

 

 Chq No  Date   Details     Department    £ Amount £ Total 

            Balance from 01.05.22 – 31/05/23   £ 118261.22 

 

                 BACS    02/05/2023              Steve Winks                                               Cemetery                         115.00        118376.22 

                BACS     02/05/2023              Steve Winks                                               Cemetery                         115.00        118491.22 

                BACS     02/05/2023              Steve Winks                                               Cemetery                         115.00        118606.22 

                BACS     05/05/2023              Steve Winks                                               Cemetery                           30.00        118636.22 

                BACS     09/05/2023              D Sayner                                                    Tree                                 100.00        118736.22 

                BACS     10/05/2023              Funeral Partners                                        Cemetery                       5290.00        124026.22 

                BACS     11/05/2023              HMRC VAT                                                                                      1317.48         125343.70 

                BACS     15/05/2023              Eden Memorials                                          Cemetery                        145.00        125488.70 

                000046   16/05/2023              D. Tattersfield                                             Tree                                100.00         125588.70 

                000046   16/05/2023             S.Winks                                                       Cemetery                          30.00         125618.70 

                000046   16/05/2023             RMBC                                                         Grant                               500.00         126118.70 

                000046   16/05/2023             J.Moore                                                       Tree                                100.00         126218.70 

                000046   16/05/2023             Clarksons                                                    Cemetery                        300.00         126518.70 

                000046   16/05/2023             D.Jackson                                                    Tree                               100.00          126618.70 

                000046   16/05/2023             Lost Chord donation                                    Grant                              100.00          126718.70 

                000047   16/05/2023             Chatty Café (19/4/2023)                               Youth Club                      52.50          126771.20 

                000047   16/05/2023             Chatty Café (26/4/2023)                               Youth Club                      74.50           126845.70 

                000047   16/05/2023             Chatty café (03/05/2023)                              Youth Club                      61.60          126907.30 

                000047   16/05/2023             Chatty Café (10/5/2023)                               Youth Club                       52.00          126959.30 

                000048   16/05/2023             Coronation Event                                          Flash Lane                     150.00         127109.30 

                BACS     23/05/2023             Steve Winks Memorials                                 Cemetery                       225.00         127334.30 

                                                                                                                                                                       £9073.08       £127334.30  

 

 

 

              

                Bramley Village Trust: 

 Payments made – 

Date From: 01/05/2023   Date To 31/05/2023 

 ** Please note if no Department shown the item referred to is used in or by all areas of the Parish ** 

 

